Bonds and other fixed-income securities AC AC 0 0

Liabilities to credit institutions AC AC 2,296 2,296

Commercial papers and bonds issued AC AC 11,475 11,475

Fianancial derivatives
FVP&L/Hedge

Accounting
FVP&L/Hedge

Accounting 87 87

 

Annual report 2018 Storebrand Boligkreditt AS 17

The table below shows changes in book values for financial instruments with changed classification and measurement due to transition from
IAS 39 to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018:

NOK million

Book value

according to IAS 39

31 December 2017

Change due

to reclassifica-

tion

Change due to

remeasure-

ment

Book value

according to

IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Loans and receiveavbles and instruments held to maturity according to IAS
39 which will be measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 0

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will
be measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at amortised cost according to IFRS 9 0 0 0 0

Loans and receivables and instruments held to maturity according to IAS 39
which will be measured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI)
according to IFRS 9 14,538 3 14,540

Debt instruments classified as available for sale according to IAS 39 which will
be measured at fair value over other comprehensive income (OCI) according
to IFRS 9. 0

Total instruments measured at fair value over OCI
according to IFRS 9 14,538 0 3 14,540

Loans and receivables and instruments at fair value through profit & loss
according to IAS 39 which will be measured at fair value through
profit & loss according to IFRS 9 41 41

Debt instruments classified at fair value through profit & loss according to
IAS 39 which will be measured at fair value through profit & loss
according to IFRS 9 0

Total instruments measured at fair value through
profit & loss according to IFRS 9 41 0 0 41

Total 14,578 0 3 14,581

Financial guarantee agreements 0

Loan committments 0

Total financiel guarantees and loan commitments 0 0 0 0

IFRS 15
The new standard IFRS 15 for recognising revenue from contracts with customers entered into force from 1 January 2018, and replaced the
current IAS 18. Revenue recognition in the Storebrand Boligkreditt AS are primarily regulated by IFRS 9. Revenue that will be recognised under
Other Income is assessed in relation to IFRS 15.

The implementation of IFRS 15 have no significant impact on the result in Storebrand Boligkreditt AS’s financial statements.

NEW STANDARDS AND CHANGES IN STANDARDS THAT HAVE NOT COME INTO EFFECT

[…]

Market risk is risk of a change in value due to financial market prices or volatility differing from what was expected.

Risk policies for interest rate and currency risk set ceilings for market risk. Credit spread risk is regulated through ceilings on investments. The
company may be exposed to currency risk to a minor extent. Storebrand Boligkreditt AS has no obligations or property in any foreign currency
as at 31.12.2018.

The company’s market risk is mainly managed and controlled through daily monitoring of risk exposure with regard to the policies and ongoing
analyses of outstanding positions. The ceilings for exposure are reviewed and renewed by the board at least once per year. The positioning of
the ceilings is determined on the basis of stress tests and analyses of market movements.

Middle Office in the bank is responsible for the ongoing, independent monitoring of market risk. Risk control of market risk is performed, among
other things, by monthly reports on indicators of market risk. Market risk indicators that are followed are described in the interest rate risk policy
and currency risk policy and are included in the CRO’s ongoing reporting to the board.

EFFECT ON ACCOUNTING INCOME

NOK million 2018 2017

Interest  -1,0% -2.7 -2.6

Interest +1,0% 2.7 2.6

EFFECT ON ACCOUNTING PROFIT/EQUITY 1)

NOK million 2018 2017

Interest  -1,0% -2.7 -2.6

Interest +1,0% 2.7 2.6

1) Before taxes

FINANCIAL INTEREST RATE RISK

NOK million 2018 2017

Interest  -1,0% -16.9 -13.2

Interest +1,0% 16.9 13.2

The note presents the accounting effect over a 12-month period and the direct financial effect of an immediate parallel change in interest rates
of +1.0% and -1.0% respectively. In calculating the accounting effect, consideration has been given to the one-time effect such an immediate
interest rate change has on the items recognised at fair value and hedging value, and to the effects the interest rate change has on the result for
the remainder of the interest rate duration before the interest rate change has income and costs-related effects. Items that would be affected
by the one-time effects and which are recorded at fair value are the investment portfolio and derivatives. Items that would be affected by the